1318

 Board of Control













July 27, 2009 11:30 a.m.
Office of the Safety/Service Director

Present: Mayor Tony Krasienko; Robert Gilchrist, Service Director; Phil Dore, Safety Director; Doug Rangel, Community Development; Howard Goldberg, Community Development; Jim Malick, Engineering Department 
The first item is to approve the following:
Mr. Gilchrist:  Request from Utilities Department for approval and awarding of contract for PQM Plant Primary Digester Façade Repair and Roof Replacement. The bid tabulation for the primary digester roof and brick façade replacement has been compiled: We recommend the project be awarded to the lowest bidder, Sibley, Inc. for the amount of $99,840.00. RE Warner also has recommended that we proceed in the process of awarding Sibley, Inc. the contract. 
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to award the contract with Sibley Inc. in the amount of $99,840.00 contingent upon City Council Awarding the contract with Sibley Inc.  
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Utilities – PQM WWTP for approval for update of the back gate system. I would like to re-request an updated gate system for the PQM plants back entrance. This is a long overdue safety concern for the employees that work at the plant. Having an automatic gate entry at the rear of the plant will stop unauthorized vehicles from coming in when the gate is opened for sludge hauling and all other general purposes. No that the utilities department will be consolidated at the sewer department directly behind the PQM plant, this concern will only get worse. I have provided three quotes for this gate system as follows:
· Elyria Fence Inc.  - $6,383

· North Fence & Concrete  - $7,990

· Obar Door & Gate, Inc.  - $10,648.24

Due to the City of Lorain’s unforeseen issues with the lowest bidder Elyria Fence, I have re-chosen North Fence & Concrete for the amount of $7,999. Funds were budgeted for this project and are in the Facility Improvement Account. 
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to award purchase order to North Fence & Concrete in the amount of $7,990.00
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development to open up three stop gap purchase orders for Lawn Cutting and Debris Removal for Home, Block Grant and NSP Properties to Alten Landscape and Mowing. I respectfully request for your approval of three purchase orders totaling $8,000 to Alten Landscape and Mowing. The total amount of purchase orders issued will still be below $25,000.00 threshold. The Previously affirmed purchase order to Home and Block Grant have been expensed. Rental Rehab has a balance available. NSP requires a purchase order, as we will be cutting properties acquired fro First Federal soon.  

 Amounts: 
· Block Grant  - $3,000

· Home  -  $3,000

· NSP  -  $2,000

Mayor Krasienko: Have they re-advertised for the grass cutting yet? 

Mr. Goldberg: I was ordered not to re-advertise, but if you want me to re-advertise I will get it going.
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the three purchase orders for Alten Landscape and Mowing in the amount of $8,000.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for Business Loan Request (EDA Title IX & HUD 108 RLF). For your review is a $1,000,000 loan request using Community Development funding through its EDA Title IX and HUD 108 RLF’s to Camaco that was approved by the Loan Review Committee at its June meeting  and subsequently approved by City Council on July 20, 2009 as Ordinance 99-09. Camaco’s investment will be at least $3.3M and possibly another $2M if the state is unable to participate in the financing. The loan funds will be used to purchase large pieces of equipment. The loans will be repaid over a seven year period at a 4.5% interest rate that will be secured by a mortgage on their building as well as lien on specific equipment. This equipment is being purchase for the purpose of provided product for multi-million dollar contracts with GM and Ford which will directly result in 70 employees being recalled and up to another 20 jobs to be added over the next three years. 
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the loan request. 

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above...
The next item is to approve the following:
Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Engineering Department for Supplemental Agreement NO. 1 OPWC project no. CI 47 M & CI 48 M. City of Lorain contract no. 09-21 General Contractor: Smith Paving & Excavating. Supplemental Agreement NO. 1 is for work items performed that were not covered in the original contract. The funds for these items will be paid for from contingency funds for this project. 
Mr. Malick: This work was necessary to remove tree roots with the installation of concrete pavement. The second work item is for water valve boxes that were deteriorated and the contractors were unable to adjust to grade. The top portion of the value box had to be replaced. 
Mr. Gilchrist: Work that was done, tree stump removal and disposal of grindings, water box reset with DJIW casting in the amount of $942.50.
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve Supplemental Agreement No. 1 in the amount of $942.50
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The final item is to approve the following: 

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Engineering Department for Supplemental Agreement NO. 5 OPWC project no. CI 33 L North Ridge Rd. City of Lorain contract no. 08-14 General Contractor: Shelly Company. Since the completion of North Ridge last year, we have observed some drainage problems in driveways near Clearview Dr. Also the radius at Clearview Drive is showing distress as traffic is driving on the edge of the pavement. This additional work should be performed and we have funds within this project budget. Payment for this work is detailed under ODOT specification number 109.05 extra work and force account. The cost for this work will be paid for from contingency funds for this project and the project is under the contract certified amount. 
Mr. Malick: Various items in there, berm drain with wrap, remobilization, and traffic control etc. We have observed various flooding, traffic problems due to the flooding; drainage needs to be taken care of right away. 

Mr. Gilchrist: The total amount needed for repairs is $24,850.00.
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve Supplemental Agreement NO. 5 in the amount of $24,850.00.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
Meeting was adjourned at 11:45a.m.
____________________________________                    

 ____________________________        

    Robert J. Gilchrist    
            

                        
    Debbie Alves, Clerk 

Copies:  Mayor, Safety/Service, Auditor, Law Director, City Council, Engineering, Treasurer, Community Development, Utilities, and Police

